Republic of the Philippines
Province of Ilocos Sur
MUNICIPALITY OF NARVACAN

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

First Regular Session
Held at the Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall
On 16 January 2006

RESOLUTION NO. 01
Series of 2006

RESOLUTION IMMEDIATELY CLOSING THE LARGE SCALE PIGGERY OWNED
BY MR. AND MRS. PEREGRINO C. CAC OF BARANGAY LUNGOG, NARVACAN,
ILOCOS SUR

WHEREAS, the Barangay Council of Brgy. Lungog, Narvacan, Ilocos Sur passed and
approved Barangay Resolution No. 001, Series of 2005 Resolution Strongly
Recommending To The Honorable Mayor Edgardo D. Zaragoza The Closure Of A Large
Scale Piggery Business Owned By Mr. And Mrs. Peregrino C. Cac Of Barangay Lungog,
Narvacan, llocos Sur Or Any Action That May Be Deemed Necessary;

WHEREAS, the Parents Teachers And Community Association (PTCA) of Lungog
Integrated School, Lungog, Narvacan, Ilocos Sur also passed and approved Resolution
No. 01, Series of 2005 Resolution Strongly Recommending To The Honorable Mayor
Edgardo D. Zaragoza The Closure Of A Large Scale Piggery Business Owned By Mr. And
Mrs. Peregrino C. Cac Of Barangay Lungog, Narvacan, Ilocos Sur;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Health Monitoring Team headed by Councilor Teofilo M.
Cabreros, Chairman, Committee on Health inspected the said piggery and found out
that it has violated the law;

WHEREAS, the members of the Sangguniang Bayan of Narvacan, llocos Sur, after
careful deliberation, decided for the immediate closure of the piggery of Mr. and Mrs.
Cac having violated environmental and zoning ordinances as per the Sangguniang
Bayan's findings and the Investigation Report of the Environmental Management
Bureau, San Fernando City, La Union dated March 3, 2005, to wit: a) the piggery of Mr.
and Mrs. Peregrino C. Cac is located in a residential area; b) the piggery has exceeded
70 heads, a violation of the guidelines of a backyard piggery; ¢) the owner operates his
piggery without Environmental Compliance Certificate, a violation of Section 4 of P.D.
1586, d) the owner constructed waste water treatment facility which is not covered by
waste water discharge permit, a violation of Republic Act 9275; and, e) the piggery
emits a very foul odor which poses health hazard to the neighborhood and to the
schoolchildren;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Councilor Teofilo M. Cabreros, Chairman, Committee
on Health, duly seconded by the Body, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY
RESOLVED to immediately close the large scale piggery owned by Mr. and Mrs.
Peregrino C. Cac of Barangay Lungog, Narvacan, Ilocos Sur;

RESOLVED FURTHER that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to Mr. and Mrs.
Peregrino C. Cac; to the Brgy. Council of Lungog, Narvacan; to the Local PNP; to the
Department of the Environment and Natural Resources, Vigan City; and to the Office of
the Environmental Management Bureau, San Fernando City, La Union for their
information and reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED.
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